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Janany Vamadeva Good afternoon and good morning everyone, thank you for joining us today.  

 

This is Janany Vamadeva and on behalf of Arqaam Capital, I am pleased to 

welcome you to Kuwait International Bank’s YE 2020 and 4Q 2020 earnings 

conference call and webcast.  

 

We have here with me today, Mr. Raed Jawad Bukhamseen, Vice Chairman & 

Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Mohamed Said EL Saka, Dy. Chief Executive Officer, 

Mr. Ajai Thomas, General Manager Financial Control and Planning/Chief Financial 

Officer and Mr. Abdullah Al Asousi, Senior Manager - Investor Relations & Financial 

Reporting. 

 

I will now turn the call over to Abdullah, without any further delay. 

 

Abdullah Al Asousi Thank you Janany, Good morning and good afternoon everyone.  

Thank you and welcome to all joining us today on our Q4 and year- end 2020 

conference call and webcast.  

 

Please allow me to start this call today by reading a brief disclaimer while full 

disclaimer is available to read on the screens in front of you.  

 

Disclaimer: Statements included or incorporated by reference in this presentation, 

other than statements or characterizations of historical fact, are forward-looking 

statements. Such forward-looking statements are based on KIB’s current 

expectations, predictions and estimates and are not guarantees of future 

performance, achievements or results. 

 

This presentation contains certain data based on internal management estimates, 

which may have not been independently verified by a third party.  

In addition to the disclaimer I have just read, I request you all to read the full 

disclaimer text on slide #2 of our presentation. 

 

Allow me to take you through the format for today’s call: 

Mr. Raed Jawad Bukhamseen, our Vice Chairman & Chief Executive Officer will 

provide a brief update on strategy and financial performance for 2020. 

Ajai, our CFO, will then take you through the presentation pack for the financial 

review. 
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After concluding the presentation, we will address your questions received 

through webcast platform. As the case may be, we will make every effort to 

answer the questions received. However, if any questions are left unanswered due 

to time constraints, or for any follow up questions that you might have, please feel 

free to contact us through the KIB’s Investor relations email address, which you 

can find on our website or on the last page of the earnings presentation pack. 

 

The presentation pack is also available for download from KIB website and will also 

be published through Boursa Kuwait. 

 

Allow me to now hand over the call to KIB’s Vice chairman & CEO - Mr. Raed 

Jawad Bukhamseen. 

 

Raed Jawad Bukhamseen Thanks Abdullah, Good morning and good afternoon everyone.  

Thank you for joining.  

I’m pleased to welcome all the participants to our earnings call for the 

performance for the fourth quarter and year ended 31 December 2020.  

  

Recent projections for the GCC economies is the expectation of a rebound to 

growth in 2021. We are seeing promising trends, including the rise in oil prices 

although Covid -19 remains an overhang. 

 

KIB’s strategy implementation planned from 2020 to 2022 is well underway. The 

Bank is now better positioned in our transition to become the Bank to offer the best 

digital services in Kuwait.  

 

KIB is keen to provide a comprehensive range of Sharia-compliant services and 

products, as well as enhance its technological base by introducing new e-

banking solutions with the aim to satisfy the largest possible segment of customers. 

KIB also aims to provide products and services uniquely designed to suit the needs 

of their contemporary lifestyle.  

 

KIB continuously strives to deliver an easy and convenient banking experience to 

its customers, while also keeping them safe against the potential risks of in-person 

banking. KIB continues to enhance its website and introduced many new services, 

which provides customers with access to services via a visual interface, in addition 

the instant card issuance service across main branches. 
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During 2020, KIB launched additional branches; featuring a contemporary design, 

state-of-the-art ATMs and devices with interactive touchscreens that allow 

customers to navigate through menu options as if they were using their 

smartphones. We are moving forward with the branch modifications even during 

this adverse economic environment; and are determined to roll out innovative 

products and services in line with our digital transformation strategy of being 

phygital.  

 

In reflection of KIB’s commitment towards society, the Bank actively supported 

Government’s efforts in dealing with the COVID-19 pandemic. KIB contributed 

towards the 10 million Kuwaiti Dinar fund setup by KBA (Kuwait Banking 

Association).  

In coordination with CBK and KBA, we provided support to individuals and SMEs 

by implementing deferment of consumer and installment financing including 

credit cards installments for a period of six months.  

 

To support the Bank’s growth, KIB successfully issued additional tier 2 Capital Sukuk 

for US$ 300 million in November 2020. This followed our debut sukuk issuance in 

2019.  

 

KIB reported net income from operations at 26.9 million Dinars for the year ended 

31 December 2020 compared to 29 Milion Dinars for 2019 primarily due to lower 

net financing income. Provision charge for the year of KD 26.7 million mainly due 

to downgrade in credit quality of one large corporate exposure.  

Net profit attributable to shareholders was KD 1k compared to KD 17 million for 

2019 due to above. 

  

KIB’s total assets increased by 114 Million KD to reach 2.8 billion KD, a growth of 4% 

compared to 2019 primarily driven by the financing portfolio. 

 

The Bank’s Board of Directors did not recommend dividend as it was considered 

prudent in the current economic scenario to conserve equity. 

 

Asset quality matrices remained balanced in 2020, with NPL at 2.33% and total 

coverage ratio of 246% including collaterals, at year-end.    
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KIB’s overall financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2020 

demonstrates its resilience during the Covid-19 pandemic, which was made 

possible due to our prudent asset/liability management.  

 

Concluding my short briefing, I would like to handover the call to Ajai to take you 

through our financial results in detail and answer any questions that you may have. 

  

Thank you very much. 

 

Ajai Thomas Thank you, Mr. Raed.  

Good morning and good afternoon everyone. 

 

Please allow me to take you through the presentation.  

 

Slide #5 and #6 of the presentation pack provides a snapshot of our strategy 

update. KIB had its first AT2 sukuk issuance in November 2020 for US$300 million, 

which was 9 times oversubscribed. The issuance was the first US$ and Basel 3 

compliant Tier 2 Sukuk from Kuwait, which also attracted the lowest coupon 

achieved on a Tier 2 10YNC5 by a GCC bank.  

 

Fitch Ratings affirmed KIB’s long term ratings at 'A+' but with a negative outlook in 

its report dated 11 February 2021.  

The subordinated Tier 2 certificates are rated ‘A-‘, which is among the highest 

rated in the GCC.  

KIB’s US$2 billion trust certificate issuance programme was assigned ‘A+/ F1’ 

ratings by Fitch. 

 

Slides #8 to #12 provides details of the Bank’s financial performance during 2020. 

 

Coming to slide # 8 & 9: 

KIB reported net operating profit of KD 26.9 million for the year ended 31 

December 2020 compared to KD 29 million in 2019. Financing income declined 

14% from KD 103.4 million in 2019 to KD 89.1 million in 2020. This was as expected 

due to decline in the benchmark rates as CBK discount rate was lowered to 1.5% 

in March 2020. Increase in net provisioning costs was 158%; from 10.4 million KD in 

2019 to 26.8 million KD in 2020. The Bank’s core business showed resilience with 

stable growth in total assets, financing receivables and customer deposits in 2020 

compared to 2019, as can be seen in slide #8. 
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Non-financing income declined mainly due to lower fees and commission income 

in line with Covid 19 situation of lower economic activity in 2020. Lower investment 

income was mainly result of lower rental income and investment revaluations in 

line with market conditions. Other income, registered significant growth due to 

government support for COVID-19 for local workforce retention and one-off 

recovery from an insurance claim. These are not expected to recur. 

 

Operating expenses at KD 37 million was lower by 6% compared to 2019 due to 

cost rationalization measures adopted by the Bank.  

Furthermore, general and administrative expenses dropped 12% from KD 14.8 

million in 2019 to KD 13 million in 2020.  

We will continue with planned capital expenditure to meet our goals of digital 

enhancements in 2021.    

Pre-provision income declined by 7% to KD 26.9 million in 2020, mainly due to 

decrease in net financing income in line with the lower interest rate environment, 

as mentioned earlier. 

KIB’s net provision charge increased to reach 26.8 million KD for the year ended 

2020 from 10.4 million KD in 2019 mainly due to downgrade in credit quality of one 

large corporate exposure outside Kuwait.  

 

Moving on through slides #10, 11 and 12: 

 

These slides shows the bank’s core business trends. 

KIB’s core business showed consistent growth compared to previous year. KIB was 

able to achieve a growth of 4% in total assets as at 31 December 2020 to reach 

2.8 billion KD from 2.7 billion in the previous year. Growth was driven by financing 

receivables, which reached 2 billion KD as of 31 December 2020, compared to 1.9 

billion KD last year, growing by 6%, which is around 113 million KD.  

 

KIB’s investment in securities, reached KD 184 million Dinars, with additional 

investments focusing on high quality sukuk. We do not maintain an active trading 

book for investments. 

 

KIB registered double digit growth in customer deposits of 12%, to reach 1.6 billion 

KD as at 31 December 2020 compared to 1.5 billion KD as at 31 December 2019, 

a growth of 175 Mln Dinars. This shows customer confidence in our product offering 

in the current competitive market.  
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In terms of funding mix, customer deposits now form 59% of the total mix, higher 

than 54% at 31 December 2019, as shown in Slide #11 

 

Continuing to Slide #12 

KIB’s capital ratios were well above relaxed regulatory requirement, which were 

set at 10.5% for Basel III total Capital Adequacy Ratio and 9.5% for Common Equity 

Tier 1 ratio.  

KIB’s total CAR at YE 2020 was 22.13%, Tier 1 capital was 16.71% and CET1 was 

12.42%. Additional Tier 2 sukuk issued in November 2020 contributed towards 

strengthening the bank’s capital base.  

Financial leverage ratio stood at 11.1% and NSFR at 104.3%, well above the CBK 

requirements of 3% and 80% respectively.  

 

Slide #14 summarizes broad expectations for 2021 

 

Thank you. Handing it back to Abdullah for the Q&A session. 

 

Abdullah Al Asousi Thank you Ajai. 

We will now start taking questions, after a few minutes pause so as to receive most 

of your questions.  

  

Operator 
 

Ladies and gentlemen, we will now start our question and answer session.  

If you wish to ask a question, please type your question into the “ask a question 

text” area then click the submit button. Thank you for holding.  

  

Abdullah Al Asousi First question is on asset quality for 2020, and expectation for 2021? 

 

Ajai Thomas 2020 was obviously a challenging year. However, the Bank’s asset quality matrices 

remained fairly balanced and we continue to put our efforts in improving asset 

quality of the Bank. 

  

Abdullah Al Asousi Next question, Is KIB still considering another Sukuk issuance in 2021? Please 

elaborate. 

 

 

 

 

 



YE 2020 KIB – Earnings Call 

7 | P a g e  

Ajai Thomas With the successful AT2 sukuk issuance of US$300 Million in November 2020, we 

are well above the required regulatory capital requirements as mentioned 

earlier and this enhanced capital base will support the Bank’s growth in 2021.  

Furthermore, we would consider further issuances under the US$2 billion senior 

unsecured sukuk program only as required and also depending on market 

conditions.  Approvals to issue first tranche of up to US$ 750 million or equivalent in 

other currencies have been obtained from CBK and CMA 

 

Abdullah Al Asousi 
 

There are some queries on asset growth in 2020. Your comments? 

 

Ajai Thomas We were able to register a 6% growth in financing receivables and 12% growth 

customer deposits during 2020. The growth in financing receivables was 

contributed by diversified sectors. Also on the liability side we were able have a 

good mix in terms of source of funding with the AT2 sukuk issued in November 2020 

and AT1 sukuk issued in 2019. 

 

Abdullah Al Asousi Reason for significant increase in provision expenses during 2020? And your 

projections for 2021? 

 

Ajai Thomas The primary reason for the increase in provision charge is downgrade of credit 

quality of one large corporate customer, which was disclosed earlier during 2020. 

We are watchful of any major spikes as we progress in 2021; which we do not 

foresee currently. 

  

Abdullah Al Asousi 
 

Thank you all.  

We are nearing the close of our scheduled time for the call.  

Please feel free to get in touch with us at the investor relations contact provided 

at the end of the presentation, and we will respond to your inquiries. 

 

Any final words, Mr. Raed? 

  

Raed Jawad Bukhamseen On behalf of KIB, I would like to thank all the participants and look forward to 

discuss our next quarter results.  

Thank you all for joining KIB’s earnings call. 

  

Operator This concludes today's conference call.  

Thank you for your participation.  

You may now disconnect. 
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DISCLAIMER
This presentation has been prepared by KIB (Kuwait International Bank KSCP) (the “Bank”), is strictly confidential and is being furnished to each recipient solely for its own information. It may not be
reproduced or redistributed to any other person, and it may not be published anywhere, in whole or in part, for any purpose. It is expressly forbidden to disclose the information in this presentation to any
other person.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is or will be made in relation to, and no responsibility, liability or duty of care is or will be accepted by the Bank and affiliated persons, or any directors,
partners, officers, representatives, employees, advisers or agents of the Bank (“Relevant Persons”) as to, or in relation to, the accuracy, reliability, or completeness of this presentation or any information
herein. Accordingly, none of the Bank or any Relevant Persons shall be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential loss or damage suffered by any person as a result of relying on the accuracy of any
information or any statement in this presentation or any errors or omissions in this presentation. No responsibility, liability or duty of care is or will be accepted by the Bank or any Relevant Persons for
providing the recipient with access to any additional information, updating this presentation or correcting any inaccuracies herein which may become apparent.

IMPORTANT NOTICE
This presentation has been prepared by KIB and is subject to the applicable laws and regulations in the State of Kuwait. It is for information purposes only and it shall not be reproduced or redistributed to
any other person without obtaining KIB’s prior written consent. It does not and shall not constitute either an offer to purchase or buy or a solicitation to purchase or buy or an offer to sell or exchange or a
solicitation to sell or exchange any securities of KIB. Neither this presentation nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of any contract, commitment or advice whatsoever. This Presentation must
be read in conjunction with all other publicly available information. To the maximum extent permitted by law, KIB and its directors, employees, agents, consultants, affiliates and subsidiaries expressly
exclude all liability and responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of, or reliance on, the information contained in this presentation or the website whether or not caused by any negligent act
or omission. Neither KIB nor any of its directors, employees, agents, consultants, affiliates, or subsidiaries warrant or represent the correctness, accurateness or completeness of the information provided
herein. This document is not to be relied upon in any manner as legal, tax or investment advice. Each recipient hereof shall be responsible for conducting its own investigation and analysis of the
information contained herein and shall familiarize and acquaint itself with, and adhere to, the applicable local legislations. Except where otherwise expressly indicated herein, this presentation contains
time-sensitive information which is based on currently available information to KIB as of the date stated or, if no date is stated, as of the date of this preparation and accordingly does not guarantee specific
future results, performances or achievements. The information and the opinions contained herein are subject to change without notice. None of KIB/its subsidiaries or affiliates assume any obligation to
update or otherwise revise any such information to reflect information that subsequently becomes available or circumstances existing or changes occurring after the date hereof.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
All statements included or incorporated by reference in this presentation, other than statements or characterizations of historical fact, are forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are
based on KIB’s current expectations, predictions and estimates and are not guarantees of future performance, achievements or results. Forward-looking statements are subject to and involve risks and
uncertainties and actual results, performance or achievements of KIB may differ materially or adversely from those expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors. In
addition, even if KIB’s results of operations, financial condition and the development of the industry in which it operates are consistent with forward-looking statements contained herein, those results or
developments may not be indicative of results or developments in subsequent periods. KIB does not undertake to update any forward-looking statements made herein. Past results are not indicative of
future performance.

This presentation contains certain data based on internal management estimates, which may have not been independently verified by a third party. Information has been obtained from various sources and
are provided to assist the recipient in the evaluation of matters described herein. They may be based on subjective assessments, adjustments and assumptions and may use one among alternative
methodologies that produce different results and to the extent they are based on historical information, they should not be relied upon as an accurate prediction of future performance.
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US$300 Million Basel III Compliant AT2 Sukuk 
issued @ 2.375%

• Order book reached US$ 2.7 billion (9x oversubscribed)

• Highest rated Tier 2 Sukuk from the GCC rated by Fitch (A-)

• First US$ & Basel 3 compliant Tier 2 Sukuk from Kuwait 

• First US$ Tier 2 Sukuk from Kuwait to be listed on London Stock Exchange (LSE)

• Lowest coupon achieved on Tier 2 10NC5 by a GCC bank at 2.375%

• First regional bank to have issued AT1 and Tier 2 before setting a senior unsecured level

11 Feb 2021

KIB Sukuk Ltd – Rating Affirmed 

Nov ‘20

Fitch Affirms KIB at ‘A+’; 
Outlook Negative

Long-Term IDR  :  A+
Short-Term IDR :  F1
Viability Rating : bb-
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KIB’s 2020-22 digital strategy is underway, positioning KIB as the bank to offer best digital services in Kuwait
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YE 2020 YE 2019 %

Total Assets 'KD Billion' 2.8 2.7 4%

Financing Receivables 'KD Billion' 2.0 1.9 6%

Customer Deposits 'KD Billion' 1.6 1.5 12%

Financing Income 'KD Million' 89.1 103.4 (14%)

Non-finance Income 'KD Million' 15.0 15.8 (5%)

Net Profit attributable to shareholders 'KD Million' 0.001 17.1 (100%)

(Loss)/ Earnings Per Share 'Fils' (5.1) 14.3 (136%)
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*

* Before expenses & provisions

89.5 103.4 89.1

YE 2018 YE 2019 YE 2020

(K
D

 m
ln

)
FINANCING INCOME

21.0 17.1 0.001 

YE 2018 YE 2019 YE 2020

(K
D

 m
ln

)

NET PROFIT/ (LOSS) (ATTRIBUTABLETO SHAREHOLDERS)

30.7 29.0 26.9

YE 2018 YE 2019 YE 2020

(K
D
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)

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE PROVISIONS/ IMPAIRMENT
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2,169 2,688 2,802
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1,606 1,866 1,979
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FINANCING RECEIVABLES
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106 180 184
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INVESTMENT SECURITIES
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71%69%74%

9%9%8%
5%6%3%

31-Dec-2031-Dec-1931-Dec-18

ASSET MIX

Due from banks Financing receivables Investments Others
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24%30%24%

59%
54%61%

3%
1%

2%2%
13%14%13%

31-Dec-2031-Dec-1931-Dec-18

LIABILITY MIX

Due to banks and OFI's Depositors' accounts Sukuk issued Other liabilities Equity
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19.2%

22.1%

15.4%
13.5% 12.4%13% 13%

10.5%

YE 2018 YE 2019 YE 2020

Total CAR CET 1 Regulatory Requirement (CAR)

CAR (Basel III)

10.5%
11.8%

11.1%

3% 3% 3%

YE 2018 YE 2019 YE 2020

Leverage ratio Regulatory Requirement

LEVERAGE RATIO

105.9% 107.5% 104.3%100% 100%

80%

YE 2018 YE 2019 YE 2020

NSFR Regulatory Requirement

NSFR
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 Safeguard asset quality and sustain growth in financing portfolio in view of Covid-19 pandemic

 Continue to invest in high quality Sukuk

 Total assets targeted to grow in line with strategy

 Sustainable funding base through growth in depositors account in 2021

 Operating expenses expected to be in line with industry/market trends
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SNAPSHOT

BACKGROUND • In business since 1973, KIB is a publically-traded Kuwaiti bank that in 2007 adapted all its operations
and processes to fully comply with Islamic Sharia’.

AWARDS

• Best Islamic Bank & Most Secured Bank in Kuwait - 2020 (World Finance)

• Best Bank - Branch Design 2020 (Union of Arab Banks)

• Best Bank Capital Sukuk in Kuwait – 2019 (Asset)

• Deal of the Year – Kuwait 2020 Tier 2 Sukuk (IFN Awards)

• Fastest Growing Islamic Bank MENA – 2020, 19, 18, 17 & 16 (CFI.co)

• Best Sharia’ Compliant Bank MENA – 2020, 19, 18, 17, 16 & 15 (CFI.co)

OWNERSHIP
• Listed on the Boursa Kuwait since 1984, Bukhamseen Group Holding & its affiliates hold 35.87%

shares of KIB. Govt. of Kuwait holds around 8.04% through PIFSS as of 31st December 2020.

• KIB’s market capitalization at 31st December 2020 was KD 236 million.

OPERATIONS

• KIB’s business covers all Sharia compliant banking services including acceptance of deposits,
financing, investments, Murabaha (auto, real estate and commodities), Ijara Muntahia
Bittamleek (lease-to-own), Istisna’a, Tawarruq, credit cards, Wakala, and other products in
addition to corporate and project finance, treasury services, issuing letters of credit and letters
of guarantee.

• Subsidiaries : Al Dawli Takaful Insurance Company - Kuwait, KIB Tier 1 Sukuk Limited -
Cayman Islands (SPV) and KIB Sukuk Limited - Cayman Islands (SPV)

RATINGS • Long- Term IDR “A+” with “Negative Outlook“

16-Feb-2021

KIB AT A GLANCE
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FINANCIAL SNAPSHOT

11th February 2021

KD million YE 2020 YE 2019
Total Assets 2,802 2,688
Financing Receivables 1,979 1,866
Customer Deposits 1,645 1,470
Total Equity 352 375
Operating income 64 69
Net Operating profit after provisions 0.1 19
Net Profit attributable to shareholders 0.001 17
Cost to Income (%) 35.5% 33.1%
Net Financing Margin (%) 2.0% 2.4%
Return on Average Equity (%) - 6.1%
Tier 1 Ratio (%) 16.7% 18.1%
CAR (%) 22.1% 19.2%
No of Branches 16 20



Consolidated Income Statement 
& Balance Sheet
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KWD 000's YE 2020 YE 2019
Financing income 89,075          103,436         
Finance costs and distribution to depositors (40,249)         (50,753)         

NET FINANCING INCOME 48,826          52,683          
Fees and commission income 7,867            10,244          
Net gain from foreign exchange 798               826               
Investment income 2,197            4,084            
Other income 4,158            675               

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 63,846          68,512          
Staff costs (19,696)         (20,973)         
General and administrative expenses (13,026)         (14,845)         
Depreciation (4,237)           (3,691)           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (36,959)         (39,509)         
Profit from operations before provisions and impairment 26,887          29,003          
Provisions and impairment (26,760)         (10,365)         

PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS 127               18,638          
Taxes, etc. (4)                 (1,317)           

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 123               17,321          
Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Bank 1                  17,146          
Non-controlling interests 122               175               

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (AUDITED)
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KWD 000's 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19
Cash and balances with banks 111,059         96,319          
Due from banks 420,309         439,370         
Financing receivables 1,979,004      1,865,618      
Investment securities 184,362         179,886         
Investment in associate 1,543            1,538            
Investment properties 53,824          58,236          
Other assets 19,281          15,611          
Property and equipment 32,213          31,043          

TOTAL ASSETS 2,801,595      2,687,621      
Due to banks and financial institutions 671,386         795,126         

Depositors' accounts 1,644,803      1,469,574      
Sukuk issued 90,403          -                
Other liabilities 42,684          47,506          

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,449,276      2,312,206      
Share capital 113,275         107,881         

Share premium 49,480          49,480          
Treasury shares (45,234)         (45,234)         
Other reserves 140,182         168,663         

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF THE BANK 257,703        280,790        
Perpetual Tier 1 Sukuk 91,035          91,035          

Non-controlling interests 3,581            3,590            

TOTAL EQUITY 352,319        375,415        
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,801,595      2,687,621      

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (AUDITED)
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CONTACT FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
Investor-relations@kib.com.kw

INVESTOR PRESENTATION YE2020
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